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IN THE MATTER OF THE STATEMENT OF CHARGES AGAINST
DENNIS S. JONES, M.D.
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STATEMENT OF CHARGES AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
(Combined)
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COMES NOW the Iowa Board of Medicine (Board), and Dennis S. Jones, M.D.,

(Respondent), on j:fg ne € 2014, and pursuant to lowa Code sections 17A.10(2)

and 272C.3(4) enter into this combined Statement of Charges and Settlement Agreement to

resolve this matter.

STATEMENT OF CHARGES
1. Respondent was issued Jowa medical license no. 20591 on July 1, 1977.
2. Respon&ent’s Towa medical license is active and will next c\xpire on December
1,2014.
3. The Board has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Iowé Code chapters 147,

148 and 272C.



COUNT I

4, Unethical or Unprofessional Conduct: Respondenf is charged pursuant to
Towa Code sections 147.55(3) and 272C.10(3), and 653 IAC sections 23.1(4), with engaging
in unethical or unprofessional conduct. Engaging in unethical or unprofessional conduct
includes, but is not limited to, the committing by a licensee of an act contrary to hénesty,
justice or good morals, whether the same is committed in the course of the licensee’s practice
or ‘otherwise and whether committed within this state or elsewhere.

STATEMENT OF MATTERS ASSERTED
5. Practice Setting: Respondent is an Jowa-licensed physician who formerly

practiced pediatric medicine in Council Bluffs, Iowa. Respondent has not engaged in the

practice of medicine since 77 4}/ , 2013.

6. Criminal Charges: On May 20, 2013, Respondent was charged with the
crime of Second Degree Sexual Abuse for engaging in sex acts with a person under the age
of twelve, to-wit, a five year old female, in violation of Jowa Code section 709.3(2).

Resolution of the charges is pending.

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
7. VOLUNTARY SURRENDER: Respondent voluntarily surrenders his .

Jowa medical license to resolve this matter.

8. Respondent voluntarily submits this Order to the Board for consideration.
9. Respondent agrees that the State’s counsel may present this Order to the Board
for consideration.



10.  This Order constitutes the resolution of a contested case proceeding.

11. By entering into this Order, Respondent understands that he has a right to legal
counsel in this matter, voluntarily waives any righfs to a contested case hearing on the
allegations in the Statement of Charges, and waives any objections to the terms of this Order.

12.  Respondent understands that by entering into this combined Statement of
Charges and Settlement Agreement, Re'spoﬁdent cannot obtain a copy of the investigative
file. Pursuant to Iowa Code section 272C.6(4), a copy of the investigative file may only be
provided to a licensee after a Statement of Charg'es'is filed but before the final resolution of
those charges.

13.  Respondent understands that the Board is required by Federal law to report this
Ord;ar to the National Practitioner Data Bank.

14.  The Order becomes a public record available for inspection and copying upon
execution in accordance with the requirements of Iowa Code Chapters 17A, 22 and 272C.

15.  This Order is subject to approval of the Board. If the Board fails to approVe this

Order it shall be of no force or effect to either party.

16.  The Board’s approval of this Order shall constitute a Final Order of the Board.

U

Dennis}%nes, M.D., Respondent

Subscribed and swornto beforeme on ez * , 2014.

Notary Public, State of ﬁ:ﬁ? el
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This Order is approved by the Board on ;’I:m © é , 2014,

Hamed H. Tewfik, M.D., Chairman
Iowa Board of Medicine

400 SW 8™ Street, Suite C

Des Moines, Iowa 50309-4686
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